PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Redleaf Group, Inc.	10/25/2001
Redcreek Communications, Inc. (who wholly owned Internet Dynamics, Inc.)	10/25/2001

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SonicWALL, Inc.
Street Address:	1160 Bordeaux Drive
City:	Sunnyvale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94089

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
A	Application Number:	11513427

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: eweiland@skgf.com

Correspondent Name: Sterne Kessler Goldstein and Fox

Address Line 1: 1100 New York Ave, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2222.389REI9
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason D. Eisenberg

Total Attachments: 8

source=RedleaftoSonic#page1.tif source=RedleaftoSonic#page2.tif source=RedleaftoSonic#page3.tif source=RedleaftoSonic#page4.tif

source=RedleaftoSonic#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 025691 FRAME: 0509 OP \$40.00 11513427

501415988

source=RedleaftoSonic#page6.tif source=RedleaftoSonic#page7.tif source=RedleaftoSonic#page8.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025691 FRAME: 0510

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made the 25th day of October, 2001 by and between SonicWALL, Inc., a California corporation ("SonicWALL") and REDLEAF GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation ("REDLEAF"), and REDCREEK COMMUNICATIONS, INC. a California corporation ("REDCREEK").

WHEREAS, REDLEAF and REDCREEK have executed an asset purchase agreement on May 24, 2001 in which REDLEAF agreed to extend certain bridge financing to REDCREEK in exchange for REDLEAF acquiring all of the property assets related to and comprising a work of authorship in the nature of policy modified software and works of authorship in the nature of policy management software based on the policy modified software (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Conclave");

WHEREAS, REDLEAF and REDCREEK have executed a patent assignment on May 24, 2001 in which REDLEAF acquired all right, title and interest in and to each of the issued patent registration(s) and pending patent application(s) listed on the attached Schedule A which relate to Conclave;

WHEREAS, REDCREEK was subsequently engaged in, among other things, the design, manufacture and sale of network security products and integrated hardware and software virtual private network (VPN) packages and all variations, translations or combinations thereof (the "Business");

WHEREAS, SonicWALL, REDLEAF and REDCREEK executed an asset purchase agreement on October 17, 2001 in which SonicWALL purchased from REDCREEK all of the assets, properties, rights and claims of, or related to, the Business;

WHEREAS, to induce SonicWALL to enter into the asset purchase agreement (executed on October 17, 2001), REDLEAF agreed to execute, deliver and perform certain obligations, including the obligation to execute agreement(s) reasonably acceptable to SonicWALL, REDLEAF and REDCREEK providing for joint ownership by SonicWALL and REDLEAF of the intellectual properties related to and comprising Conclave;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the parties agree as follows.

REDLEAF does hereby sell, assign and convey unto SonicWALL a ½ interest (such that SonicWALL and REDLEAF will be joint owners) in and to the inventions, registration(s) and application(s) listed on Schedule A and any patents that may issue therefrom in the United States or any other countries, including the right to sue for past infringements. Such joint ownership will be royalty-free, unrestricted as to use, and without the need for any accounting between the parties. Neither REDLEAF nor SonicWALL may being an action for infringement against a third-party without prior written consent from the other party. The parties hereto are independent and neither REDLEAF nor SonicWALL shall represent itself as the agent or legal representative of the other for any purpose whatsoever, and neither shall have any right to create or assume any obligations of any kind, express or implied, for or on behalf of the other in any way whatsoever. Understanding that the parties are independent, neither party shall be liable to third parties for actions arising out of a relationship between such third party and the other party relating to Conclave.

PATENT REEL: 012322 FENIME: 0673

REDLEAF further covenants that SonicWALL will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the inventions and patent application and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to REDLEAF and will testify as to the same in any litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to SonicWALL or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, and issue said patent application and enforce any patents issuing thereon which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

REDLEAF shall promptly provide to SonicWALL original copies of all documents reasonably within REDLEAF's possession and control relating to the inventions and patent applications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment shall be effective as of the date set forth above.

SonicWALL, Inc.
BY: Grayery Million
NAME: Grant K. Miler
mie Senior Vie Proidet
Redleaf Group, Inc.
BY:
NAME:
THLE:
RedCreek Communications, Inc.
BY:
NAME:
TITLE

REDLEAF further covenants that SonicWALL will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the inventions and patent application and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to REDLEAF and will testify as to the same in any litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to SonicWALL or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, and issue said patent application and enforce any patents issuing thereon which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

REDLEAF shall promptly provide to SonicWALL original copies of all documents reasonably within REDLEAF's possession and control relating to the inventions and patent applications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment shall be effective as of the date set forth above.

SonicWALL, Inc.

BY:
NAME:
TITLE:
Redleaf Group, Inc.
1
BY: 4. # 7.7%
NAME: /n. J. 70MANA
TITLE: VILL PRESTOR
TITLE: 1164 176650645
RedCreek Communications, Inc.
BX:
NAME:
TTTLE

PATENT

REEL: 012323 FENTIE: 0575

REDLEAF further covenants that SonicWALL will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the inventions and patent application and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to REDLEAF and will testify as to the same in any litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to SonicWALL or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, and issue said patent application and enforce any patents issuing thereon which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

REDLEAF shall promptly provide to Sonic WALL original copies of all documents reasonably within REDLEAF's possession and control relating to the inventions and patent applications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment shall be effective as of the date set forth above.

SonicWALL, Inc.

BY:
NAME:
TITLE:
*
Redicaf Group, Inc.
BY:
NAME:
TITLE
RedCreek Communications, Inc.
BY: Suan Florace
NAME: SUDWY KYONOC
TITLE: CFO

If Palent Assumment of DESC

PATENT REEL: 012322 FEMME: 0576

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	;
COUNTY OF Santa Clara	: SS:
personally appeared <u>Gregory Miller</u>	2001, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer,, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person ent and acknowledges that he executed the same for the
Jn witness whereof, I berejinto set my h NEDA KERTAMI Commission # 1207495 Notcry Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Jan 9, 2003	and and official seal. ALKA. Notary Public
COMMONWELATH OF PENNSYLVANIA	
COUNTY OF	
personally appeared	_, 2001, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer,, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person and acknowledges that he executed the same for the and and official seal.
	Notary Public
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	; ; ss :
COUNTY OF	
On this day of personally appeared whose name is subscribed to the within instrume purposes therein contained.	_, 2001, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer,, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the personent and acknowledges that he executed the same for the
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my ha	and and official seal.
	Notary Public

if Patent Assignment, v1

PATENT REEL: 01236A TENIME: 0577

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF	: ; SS:
	, 2001, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer, , known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the personent and acknowledges that he executed the same for the
In witness whereof, I hereumto set my hi	and and official seal.
` .	Notary Public
heraquiant abbeared HILL HILL IVI A JAINT	: SS: , 2001, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer, the following to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person on the and acknowledges that he executed the same for the
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my his Notarial Seal Julie Haistead, Notary Public Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Dec. 1, 2003 Manton Parasylvana Association of Notarks	and and official scal. Value M. La Colice Notary Public
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF	\$: SS : :
On this day of	, 2001, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer,, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person ent and acknowledges that he executed the same for the
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my ha	and and official seal.
	Notary Public

PATENT

REEL: 012328 FENNE: 0578

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	20.
COUNTY OF	: SS: :
On this day of personally appeared whose name is subscribed to the within instru- purposes therein contained.	, 2001, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer,, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person ment and acknowledges that he executed the same for the
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my	hand and official seal.
?	Notary Public
COMMONWELATH OF PENNSYLVANIA	·
COUNTY OF	\$\$\tag{\$\text{\$\exitt{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\exitt{\$\text{\$\exittt{\$\text{\$\exittit{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\}\$\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\tex{
On thisday of personally appeared whose name is subscribed to the within instrur purposes therein contained.	, 2001, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer,, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person nent and acknowledges that he executed the same for the
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my	hand and official seal.
	Notary Public
STATE OF CALIFORNIA Florida COUNTY OF <u>Hillsboyough</u>	\$ \$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
On this 29 day of October personally appeared 50500 Venner whose name is subscribed to the within instrur purposes therein contained.	, 2001, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer,, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person nent and acknowledges that he executed the same for the

13 present generolative of LAK.

PATENT REEL: 0123**22 FBAM**E: 0579

Schedule A to Patent Assignment

U.S. Patent Registration No. 6,105,027 issued August 15, 2000 and entitled Techniques for eliminating redundant access checking by access filters.

U.S. Patent Registration No. 6,178,505 issued January 23, 2001 and entitled Secure delivery of information in a network.

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/034,507 filed November 6, 2000 and entitled Distributed administration of access to information.

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/\$33,340 filed March 23, 2000 and entitled Distributed administration of access to information.

PCT (International) Application No. PCT/US98/04522 filed March 9, 1998 and entitled Methods and apparatus for controlling access to information.

European Patent Application No. 9891026.3, designating France, Germany, Italy, Spain, United Kingdom and Switzerland

Australian Patent Application No. 64527/98

Singapore Patent Application No. 9904290-5

PCT (International) Application No. PCT/US99/14585 filed June 28, 1999 and entitled Generalized policy server, designating the European Patent Office, Australia, Japan, Singapore and the US.

USSN 09/720,277 filed December 21, 2000

European Patent Application No. 99931983.3

Australian Patent Application No. 48386/99

Singapore Patent Application No. 200007555-6

Taiwanese Patent Application 88110985 filed June 28, 1999 and entitled Generalized policy server.

PCT (International) Application No. PCT/US00/17078 filed June 21, 2000 and entitled Query interface to policy server designating the European Patent Office, Australia, Japan, Singapore and the US.

Taiwanese Patent Application No. 89112284 filed June 22, 2000 and emitted Query interface to policy server.

RECORDED: 11/27/2001

RECORDED: 01/25/2011

PATENT REEL: 0123-24-TENTME: 0580